
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Condensed Interim Financial 
Statements of: 
Blue Sky Global Energy 
Corp. (formerly ITOK 
Capital Corp.) 
 
For the three and six months ended  
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 



 

 

  
NOTE TO READER 

 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim 
financial statements, they must be accompanied by a note indicating that the condensed interim financial 
statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by and are the 
responsibility of the management. The Corporation’s independent auditor has not performed a review of 
these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position 
As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 
 

 As at Note 
 June 30, 

2023 
 December 31, 

2022 
      
ASSETS      
Current assets      
 Cash   $ 972 $ 74,876 
      
Total assets  $           972 $      74,876 
      
LIABILITIES      
Current liabilities      
 Trade and other payables 8, 9 $      220,541 $     154,269 
      
Total liabilities   220,541  154,269 
      
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT      
Share capital 10   954,225   954,225 
Other capital reserves    65,074   65,074 
Accumulated deficit      (1,238,868)  (1,098,692) 
      
Total shareholders’ deficit        (219,569)  (79,393) 
      
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit  $           972 $ 74,876 

 
Nature of Business (Note 1) 
Going Concern (Note 2) 
Subsequent Events (Note 14) 
  
These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 28, 
2023: 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board: 
 
 "James Tworek" (signed)    Director 
 
 
 "Mohammad Fazil" (signed)    Director 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 
  For the three months 

ended June 30, 
For the six months ended 

June 30, 
 Note  2023  2022  2023  2022 
          
EXPENSES          
General and administrative  $   22,607   $ 3,532 $   36,131   $ 6,489 
Professional fees    59,414   41,048   104,045   49,738 
Interest expense 9   -     1,272   -     3,972 
Total operating expenses    (82,021)  (45,852)  (140,176)  (60,199) 
          
OTHER ITEMS          
Gain on reversal of accounts 
payable 

   -     -   -     3,648 

Loss on shares for debt 
settlement 

10   -     (1,534)   -     (1,534) 

Total other items    -     (1,534)   -     2,114 
          
NET LOSS AND 
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 

 
 

 
$ 

 
(82,021) 

 
$ 

 
(47,386) 

 
$ 

 
(140,176) 

 
$ 

 
(58,085) 

          
Loss per share          
          
Basic and diluted 11 $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ (0.02) 
          
Weighted average number of 
shares outstanding 

         

          
Basic and diluted 11  7,612,338  4,156,644  7,612,338  2,587,042 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficit 
For the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 
 
 
 

Number of 
Shares Share capital 

Other capital 
Reserves 

Accumulated 
deficit 

Total 
shareholders’ 

deficit 
      

Balance, December 31, 2021 1,000,000 $  292,991 $  65,074 $   (946,265) $  (588,200) 

Shares for debt settlement (Note 10) 5,862,338 586,234 - - 586,234 

Net loss for the period - - - (58,085)     (58,085) 

Balance, June 30, 2022 6,862,338 $  879,225 $  65,074 $  (1,004,350) $   (60,051) 

      

Balance, December 31, 2022 7,612,338 $  954,225 $  65,074 $  (1,098,692) $   (79,393) 

Net loss for the period - - - (140,176)      (140,176) 

Balance, June 30, 2023 7,612,338 $  954,225 $  65,074 $  (1,238,868) $  (219,569) 
 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
For the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 
 
For the six months ended June 30, 

  
2023 

  
2022 

     
OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
Net loss $ (140,176) $ (58,085) 
Changes in non-cash working capital:     
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables  66,272  (438,179) 
Loan payable  -  (90,000) 
Net cash used in operating activities  (73,904)  (586,264) 
     
FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
Shares for debt settlement  -  586,234 
Net cash provided by financing activities  -  586,234 
     
NET DECREASE IN CASH  (73,904)  (30) 
     
Cash, beginning  74,876  96 
     
Cash, ending $ 972 $ 66 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 



Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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1. NATURE OF BUSINESS 
 
Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) (the "Corporation") was incorporated 
under the Business Corporations Act of Ontario on January 21, 2005 and its shares have been listed 
for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") on May 2, 2008. On May 25, 2023, the 
Corporation changed its name from ITOK Capital Corp. to Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. The 
Corporation is a Capital Pool Corporation as defined in Exchange Policy 2.4. The principal business 
of the Corporation is the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses, and once identified or 
evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation in a business subject to receipt of shareholder 
and regulatory approval.  
 
The Corporation's principal address and registered office is 100 King Street West, Suite 6000, 1 First 
Canadian Place, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1E2. 
 
The Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the Corporation’s ability 
to identify, evaluate and complete a Qualifying Transaction (as such term is defined in Exchange 
Policy 2.4). Until completion of a Qualifying Transaction, the Corporation will not carry on any 
business other than the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses with a view to completing 
a Qualifying Transaction. With the consent of the Exchange, the Corporation may raise additional 
funds. These condensed interim financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments to the 
amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Corporation 
be unable to identify or complete a suitable Qualifying Transaction within the permitted time 
prescribed by Exchange Policy 2.4. 
 

2. GOING CONCERN 
  

These condensed interim financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if 
the going concern assumption was not appropriate. If the going concern assumption was not 
appropriate for these condensed interim financial statements, adjustments would be necessary to the 
statement of financial position classifications used. Such adjustments could be material. Additional 
funds will be required to enable the Corporation to pursue such an initiative, and the Corporation 
may be unable to obtain such financing on terms which are satisfactory to it. Furthermore, there is 
no assurance that the business will be profitable. These factors indicate the existence of material 
uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Corporation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. Should the Corporation be unable to complete these plans to obtain additional financing and 
be unable to continue as a going concern, the Corporation may be forced to cease operations.  
 
The outbreak of the coronavirus, also known as "COVID-19", has spread across the globe and is 
impacting worldwide economic activity. Conditions surrounding the coronavirus continue to rapidly 
evolve and government authorities have implemented emergency measures to mitigate the spread of 
the virus. The outbreak and the related mitigation measures may have an adverse impact on global 
economic conditions as well as on the Corporation’s business activities. The extent to which the 
coronavirus may impact the Corporation’s business activities will depend on future developments, 
such as the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions, business disruptions, and the effectiveness of 
actions taken in Canada and other countries to contain and treat the disease. These events are highly 
uncertain and as such, the Corporation cannot determine their financial impact at this time. 

  



Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 

Statement of Compliance 
 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(“IASB”) and International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. 
 
The condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the directors of the 
Corporation on August 28, 2023. 

 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The condensed interim financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared on a historical 
cost basis and are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Corporation, 
except where otherwise indicated. All amounts are rounded to the nearest dollar. The condensed 
interim financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared on an accrual basis, except for 
cash flow information. 

 
4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 
The Corporation applies the same accounting policies and methods of computation in its condensed 
interim financial statements as in its audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2022. 
 
(i) Recently adopted accounting standards 
 
At the date of the approval of the condensed interim financial statements, a number of standards and 
interpretations were in issue but not yet effective. The Corporation considers that these new standards 
and interpretations are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the 
Corporation’s condensed interim financial statements. 
 

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, and income and expenses.  
 
There have been no material revisions to the nature and amount of changes in estimates of amounts 
reported in the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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6. BASIS OF FAIR VALUE 
 
The Corporation’s financial instruments consist of cash and trade and other payables. The fair value 
of the Corporation’s trade and other payables approximate the carrying value, which is the amount 
on the condensed interim statements of financial position due to their short-term maturities or ability 
of prompt liquidation. The Corporation’s cash is measured at fair value under the fair market 
hierarchy, based on level one quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. 
 
Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in 
Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable: 
 
Level 1: fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities; and 
 
Level 2: fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included 
within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly 
(i.e. derived from prices); and  
 
Level 3: fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for 
the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).  
 

7. QUALIFYING TRANSACTION  
 
On June 27, 2022, the Corporation entered into a non-binding letter of intent (“LOI”) with 2413017 
Alberta Ltd. (“241”), an arm’s length entity incorporated under the laws of the province of Alberta. 
241’s wholly owned subsidiary FCRL Belize Ltd. (“FCB”) is approved by the Government of Belize 
to carry out an exploration for petroleum resources work program under a production sharing 
agreement with the Government of Belize. The LOI outlines the terms and conditions pursuant to 
which the Corporation and 241 will complete a transaction that will result in a reverse take-over of 
the Corporation (the “Proposed Transaction”). On February 24, 2023, the Corporation entered into 
an amalgamation agreement with 241 and 2494182 Alberta Ltd. (“249”), a wholly owned subsidiary 
of the Corporation created solely for the purpose of the amalgamation agreement. In accordance with 
the agreement, 241 and 249 agree to amalgamate and each issued and outstanding share in 241 will 
be converted into the resulting issuer shares at a rate of approximately 2.8631, resulting in the 
shareholders of 241 obtaining control of the Corporation and thus, constituting a reverse take-over. 
As part of the amalgamation agreement, 241 completed a financing for a total of $1,325,000 on 
March 15, 2023. The Qualifying Transaction was completed subsequent to the six months ended 
June 30, 2023 (Note 14). 

  



Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 
   June 30, 

2023 
 December 31, 

2022 
Accounts payable $   11,247   $ 8,632 
Accrued liabilities   144,472   72,956 
Due to related parties (Note 9)   64,822   72,681 
 $ 220,541 $ 154,269 

 
9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
Key management consists of the Officers and Directors who are responsible for planning, directing, 
and controlling the activities of the Corporation. All related party transactions are carried out in the 
normal course of operation. There were no compensation costs for key management personnel during 
the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.  
 
Related party balances: 
 
As at June 30, 2023 included in trade and other payables was $64,822 (December 31, 2022 - $72,681) 
owing to related parties for professional fees and expense reimbursements. These amounts are non-
interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand. 
 
Related party transactions: 
 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company incurred interest expense related 
to a convertible debenture of $1,272 and $3,972 respectively, which was settled on May 13, 2022 
through the shares for debt settlement. 
 

10. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

Authorized share capital consists of the following:  
- an unlimited number of common shares without par value; and  
- an unlimited number of non-voting, non-participating, non-cumulative preferred shares without 

par value, redeemable at the option of the Corporation or the holder.  
 
To date, no preferred shares have been issued. 

 
(a) Shares issued 

 
For the six months ended June 30, 2023: 
 
There was no share capital activity during the six months ended June 30, 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 



Blue Sky Global Energy Corp. (formerly ITOK Capital Corp.) 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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10. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 

For the year ended December 31, 2022: 
 
On May 13, 2022, the Corporation issued 5,862,338 common shares at a price of $0.10 per common 
share to settle debt of $584,700 owing to its vendors, resulting in a loss on shares for debt settlement 
of $1,534. 
 
On November 8, 2022, the Corporation issued 750,000 common shares at a price of $0.10 per 
common share for gross proceeds of $75,000 as part of a private placement. 
 

(b) Shared-based payments 
 
The Corporation has a stock option plan administered by the Board of Directors. The Board may 
from time to time and at its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange's requirements, grant to 
directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Corporation, non-transferable options 
to purchase common shares. The number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 
10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. 
 
Options will be exercisable for a period of up to five (5) years from the date of the grant. The number 
of common shares reserved for issuance to any individual director, officer or employee will not 
exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares. The number of common shares reserved 
for issuance to consultants will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Options 
may be exercised no later than ninety (90) days following cessation of the optionee's position with 
the Corporation, excepting that if the cessation of the office, directorship, employment or technical 
consulting arrangements was by reason of death, in which case the option may be exercised within a 
maximum period of one (1) year after death, subject to option expiry. Any common shares acquired 
pursuant to the exercise of options prior to completion of the Qualifying Transaction will be subject 
to escrow restrictions. As of June 30, 2023, there were no options issued or outstanding. 
 

11. LOSS PER SHARE 
 

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing net earnings for the period attributable 
to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period. 
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Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
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11. LOSS PER SHARE (Continued) 
 
The following reflects the earnings and unit data used in the basic and diluted earnings per share 
computations: 

 
 For the three months 

ended June 30, 
For the six months 

ended June 30, 
 2023 2022 2023 2022 
Weighted average number of shares – 
basic and diluted:     
 Issued common shares as at beginning 
of period, 7,612,338 

 
1,000,000 7,612,338 

 
1,000,000 

 Effect of common shares issued during 
the period  - 

 
3,156,644 - 

 
1,587,042 

Weighted average number of shares 
outstanding – basic and diluted 7,612,338 

 
4,156,644 7,612,338 

 
2,587,042 

Net loss per share – basic and diluted $    (0.01) $   (0.01) $    (0.02) $   (0.02) 
 

The Corporation has excluded common share purchase warrants and potential common share 
equivalents, comprised of incremental shares from stock options calculated using the treasury 
method from the loss per share calculation, as they were anti-dilutive. 
 

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 
The Corporation’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a 
going concern to identify, evaluate and complete a Qualifying Transaction and to maintain a flexible 
capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk by 
monitoring its net debt position. In the management of capital, the Corporation considers capital to 
be the components of shareholders’ deficit.  
 
The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its 
capital structure, the Corporation may issue new debt or equity. The Corporation is highly dependent 
on capital markets as its source of operating capital.  
 
The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. There has been no 
change in the Corporation’s approach to capital management during the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2023. 
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13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Corporation is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks: 
 

(a) Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other 
party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Corporation’s cash is exposed to credit risk. The 
Corporation reduces its credit risk on cash by placing these instruments with institutions of high 
credit worthiness. As at June 30, 2023, the Corporation is not exposed to any significant credit risk. 
 

(b) Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As at June 30, 2023, the Corporation is not 
exposed to any significant interest rate risk. 
 

(c) Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations 
associated with financial liabilities. The Corporation manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient 
cash balances to enable settlement of transactions on the due date. The Corporation addresses its 
liquidity through equity financing obtained through the sale of common shares and the exercise of 
warrants and options. While the Corporation has been successful in securing financings in the past, 
there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. 
 
As at June 30, 2023 the Corporation had $972 (December 31, 2022 - $74,876) in cash to settle current 
liabilities of $220,541 (December 31, 2022 - $154,269). All of the Corporation’s current liabilities 
are due on demand. The Corporation will require additional financing to meet its short-term financial 
obligations.  
 

(d) Other Risks 
 
Based on management’s knowledge and experience of the financial markets, management does not 
believe that the Corporation’s financial instruments will be affected by foreign exchange risk, price 
risk or other risk. 
 

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
On July 18, 2023, the Qualifying Transaction was completed, as per the amalgamation agreement 
dated February 24, 2023 with 241 (Note 7). The final approval was received by the TSX Venture 
Exchange for the listing of the newly amalgamated Company and trading commenced on July 20, 
2023. The Corporation has acquired all of the outstanding and issued securities of 241 by way of a 
three-cornered amalgamation. The issued and outstanding shares of 241 were exchanged for the 
Corporation’s shares on a 1:2.8631 basis in connection with the Qualifying Transaction. As a result 
of the amalgamation, the former shareholders of 241 hold approximately 77% of the issued and 
outstanding shares in the Corporation. 


